RESOLUTION NO. 79-09

A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING A SPECIAL FUND TO DEPOSIT DONATIONS AND PARK USER FEE'S FOR MASON COUNTY PARKS AND TRAILS DEPARTMENT MAINTENANCE AND OPERATIONS..

WHEREAS, Chapter 67.20.010 RCW, provides the authority for Counties to own and operate recreational facilities for public use, and to set forth the regulations, policies, and practices governing such use, and

WHEREAS, Mason County Parks and Trails Department owns and operates County Parks for the enjoyment and use of its residents and visitors, and

WHEREAS, County Parks receive increasing use each year from the public, while funding for maintenance and operations from the County Current Expense Fund has declined, and

WHEREAS, the public has expressed an interest in donating funds to the Parks And Trails Department solely to be used for maintenance of Parks and Park facilities, and

WHEREAS, the Parks and Trails Department is beginning to charge park use fee's specifically designed to be used for maintenance and operations of parks and park facilities;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of County Commissioners of Mason County does hereby establish a "Mason County Parks Donation and Maintenance Fund," separate from the County Current Expense Fund, to which donations and user fee's will be deposited and utilized solely for maintenance of Mason County Parks and Park Facilities.

Signed this 15th day of September 2009.

BOARD OF MASON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Lynda Ring Erickson, Commissioner

Tim Sheldon, Chairperson

Ross Gallagher, Commissioner

ATTEST:

elerk of the Board

REVIEWED AS TO FORM: